

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PETROBRAS AMERICA, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

V.

SAMSUNG HEAVY INDUSTRIES COMPANY, LIMITED,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jonathan J. Walsh

Counsel of Record

Robert B. Garcia

Felix Gilman

Grace Condro

Sylvi Sareva

CURTIS, MALLET-PREVOST,

COLT & MOSLE LLP

101 Park Avenue

New York, NY 10178

(212) 696-8817

jwalsh@curtis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT	3
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	8
I. The Fifth Circuit has created a circuit split on the extraordinarily important question of when a plaintiff's injuries are "directly related" to a RICO violation.....	9
A. The Circuits are divided over how a "direct relation" between a plaintiff's injuries and a	

defendant's conduct may be established under RICO.....	9
B. The Circuits are divided on whether a plaintiff must be the specific target of the RICO violation	16
II. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Review.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Albert v. Glob. Tel*Link Corp.</i> , 68 F.4th 906 (4th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Alix v. McKinsey & Co.</i> , 23 F.4th 196 (2d Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris</i> , 228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	11, 13
<i>Bridge v. Phx. Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	16, 17, 18
<i>Commer. Cleaning Servs. v. Colin Serv. Sys.</i> , 271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	14
<i>Grow Mich., LLC v. LT Lender, LLC</i> , 50 F.4th 587 (6th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Hamm v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharms.</i> , 187 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	11

<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,</i> 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Mendelovitz v. Vosicky,</i> 40 F.3d 182 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.,</i> 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid,</i> 565 U.S. 207 (2012)	10
<i>Safe Sts. All. v. Hickenlooper,</i> 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt.,</i> 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus.,</i> 465 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §§ 1962 <i>et seq.</i>	1-3, 6-9, 11-14, 16-19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Other Authorities	
W. KEETON ET AL., PROSSER AND KEETON ON LAW OF TORTS § 41 (5th ed. 1984)	15
